the Placing Price, are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

6

Assuming that all Placing Shares are fully placed, the aggregate gross proceeds and net proceeds (after
deducting related costs and expenses) from the Placing are expected to be approximately HK$2,524
million and HK$2,498 million, respectively. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the
Placing to repay the Company’s offshore debts. The Company may, depending on the actual conditions
and the maturity profiles, repay those debts using self-raised funds which will be replaced with the
proceeds raised later.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that all Placing Shares are fully placed, and there is no other change to the share capital of the
Company prior to completion of the Placing, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately after the completion of the Placing is set out as follows:

As at the date of this announcement
Immediately upon completion

of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the Company’s
issued share

capital Number of Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the Company’s
issued share

capital

Domestic Shares
Li Sze Lim (Note 1) 1,045,092,672 29.90% 1,045,092,672 27.85%
Zhang Li (Note 1) 1,025,092,672

(Note 5)
29.33% 1,025,092,672

(Note 5)
27.32%

Zhou Yaonan (Note 1) 22,922,624 0.66% 22,922,624 0.61%
Chen Liangnuan (Note 2) 20,000,000 0.57% 20,000,000 0.53%
Other domestic shareholders 94,000,976 2.69% 94,000,976 2.51%

Sub-total of Domestic Shares 2,207,108,944 63.14% 2,207,108,944 58.82%

H Shares
Li Sze Lim (Note 1) 42,000,000

(Note 6)
1.20% 42,000,000

(Note 6)
1.12%

Zhang Li (Note 1) 6,632,800 0.19% 6,632,800 0.18%
Zhang Hui (Note 1) 1,894,800 0.05% 1,894,800 0.05%
Li Helen (Note 3) 1,003,600 0.03% 1,003,600 0.03%
Ng Yau Wah, Daniel (Note 4) 588,000 0.02% 588,000 0.02%
Public shareholders 1,236,139,200 35.37% 1,236,139,200 32.94%
Placees (Note 7) – – 257,000,000 6.85%

Sub-total of H Shares 1,288,258,400 36.86% 1,545,258,400 41.18%

Total 3,495,367,344 100% 3,752,367,344 100%

7

Notes:

1. Li Sze Lim, Zhang Li, Zhou Yaonan and Zhang Hui are executive directors of the Company.

2. Chen Liangguan is a supervisor of the Company.

3. Li Helen is a non-executive director of the Company.

4. Ng Yau Wah, Daniel is an independent non-executive director of the Company.

5. The number of Domestic Shares held by Zhang Li consists of 1,005,092,672 Domestic Shares held as beneficial owner

and 20,000,000 Domestic Shares held by his spouse.

6. The number of H Shares held by Li Sze Lim consists of 21,000,000 H Shares held as beneficial owner, 5,000,000 H

Shares held by his spouse and 16,000,000 H Shares held by corporation controlled by him.